COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT CASE NO. SJC-12988

MARGARET DEWEESE-BOYD,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

GORDON COLLEGE, D. MICHAEL LINDSAY, and JANEL CURRY,

Defendants – Appellants.

BRIEF OF THE AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS

Risa Lieberwitz, General Counsel*
Aaron Nisenson, Senior Counsel
Nancy Long, Associate Counsel
American Association of University Professors
1133 19th Street, N.W. Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 737-5900
rlieberwitz@aaup.org
legal.dept@aaup.org

*Also Professor, Labor and Employment Law ILR School, Cornell University 361 Ives Hall Ithaca, NY 14853 Telephone: (607) 255-3289

Dated: December 14, 2020

Donald J. Siegel, Esq.
BBO # 461500
James A.W. Shaw, Esq.
BBO # 670993
Jasper Groner, Esq.
BBO # 682403
SEGAL ROITMAN, LLP
33 Harrison Ave, 7th Floor
Boston, MA 02111
Telephone: (617) 742-0208
Facsimile: (617) 742-2187
dsiegel@segalroitman.com
jshaw@segalroitman.com
jgroner@segalroitman.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	.5
RULE 17(C)(5) DECLARATION	.6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	.6
ARGUMENT	.9
I. Academic Freedom is an Essential Element of Higher Education and the 1940 <i>Statement on Academic Freedom and Tenure</i> is Recognized as its Bedrock.	.9
II. The Context of Higher Education and AAUP Standards of Academic Freedom Are Relevant to this Court's Application of the "Ministerial	
Exception."	14
CONCLUSION2	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N. Carolina-Wilmington, 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir.
2011)14
Bd. of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)
Columbia University, 364 NLRB No. 90 (2016)
Demers v. Austin, 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)
DeWeese-Boyd v. Gordon College, 2020 WL 1672714, at *24 (Apr. 2, 2020) 17, 2
Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006)14
Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003)
Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v EEOC, 565 U.S. 171 (2012) 7, 8, 14, 15
Kant v. Lexington Theol. Seminary, 426 S.W.3d 587 (Ky. 2014)
Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents, 385 U.S. 589 (1967)
McAdams v. Marquette University, 2018 WI 88, 914 N.W.2d 708 (2018). 6, 11, 12
NLRB v. Yeshiva University, 444 U.S. 672 (1980)
Our Lady of Guadalupe v. Morrissey-Berru, 591 U.S, 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020)passin
Pacific Lutheran University, 361 NLRB 1404 (2014)
Regents of Univ. of Michigan v. Ewing, 474 U.S. 214 (1985)
Richardson v. Northwest Christian Univ., 242 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D. Or. 2017)1
Roemer v. Board of Public Works of Maryland, 426 U.S. 736 (1976)12
Tilton v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 672 (1971)
<i>Urofsky v. Gilmore</i> , 216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000)
Walz v. Tax Comm'n, 397 U.S. 664 (1970)
Wetherbe v. Tex. Tech Univ. Sys., 669 F. Appx 297 (5th Cir. 2017)14
Other Authorities
1915 Declaration of Principles on Academic Freedom and Academic Tenure,
AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS 3-12 (11th ed. 2015)
1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure, AAUP POLICY
DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS 13-16 (11th ed. 2015) passin
AAUP, Academic Freedom at Religiously Affiliated Institutions: The
"Limitations" Clause in the 1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedon
and Tenure, AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS 64 (11the ed. 2015)1
Charles J. Russo, Can Academic Freedom in Faith-Based Colleges and
Universities Survive During the Era of Obergefell?, 14 AVE MARIA L. REV. 71
(2016)

Jamie Darin Prenkert, Liberty, Diversity, Academic Freedom, and Survival:	
Preferential Hiring Among Religiously-Affiliated Institutions of Higher	
Education, 22 HOFSTRA LAB. & EMP. L.J. 1 (2004)	20
Marjorie Reiley Maguire, Comment: Having One's Cake and Eating It Too:	
Government Funding and Religious Exemptions For Religiously Affiliated	
Colleges and Universities, 1989 WIS. L. REV. 1061 (1989)	12
Michael W. McConnell, Academic Freedom in Religious Colleges and	
Universities, 53 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 303 (1990)	12
Walter P. Metzger, The 1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and	
Tenure, 53 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 3 (1990)	9
William A. Kaplin & Barbara A. Lee, THE LAW OF HIGHER EDUCATION (5th ed.	
2013)	11
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 1625.11(e)(2)	13
